

No. 19-1022

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERARD PATRICK MATTHEWS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JANET SABEL
HASAN SHAFIQULLAH
WARD J. OLIVER
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water St.
New York, NY 10038

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. EVANS*
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for Petitioner

June 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The Court should resolve the acknowledged circuit split concerning a frequently recurring issue of enormous importance to immigrant families.....	3
II. The Second Circuit’s decision is wrong	7
A. The statute, read using traditional interpretive tools, precludes classifying mine-run endangerment provisions like New York’s as removable offenses.....	7
B. The BIA’s decision is not reasonable	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	2, 5, 8, 11
<i>Florez v. Holder</i> , 779 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibarra v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	6
<i>Martinez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 413 F. App’x 163 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Martinez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 3
<i>Martinez-Cedillo v. Barr</i> , 923 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Matter of Mendoza Osorio</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 703 (BIA 2016)	1, 3, 4
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 872 N.Y.S.2d 692 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2008).....	8
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	6
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	7
<i>Matter of Soram</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 378 (BIA 2010)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 3201..... 11
25 U.S.C. § 3203..... 11
